�
Honorable Barnie E. Gilliland, Administrator


Alabama Liquefied Petroleum Gas Board


P. O. Box 1742


Montgomery, Alabama  36102-1742





Rebates – Committees - Alabama Liquefied Petroleum Gas Board





The Liquefied Petroleum Gas Research and Education Advisory Committee (“REAC”) is authorized to provide rebates to dealers or dis�tributors for the purpose of promot�ing the use of LP-gas.  REAC must determine whether a certain rebate program is for the purpose of pro�moting the use of LP-gas and, therefore, authorized under the statute.





Dear Mr. Gilliland:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Liquefied Petroleum Gas Board.








QUESTION





	Can the Liquefied Petroleum Gas Board Research and Education Advisory Committee legally provide rebates for the following pro�posed LP-gas programs:





	(1)	Regulator Rebate – Manufacturers rec�ommend that regulators be replaced every 12 years.  This is for safety purposes.  The rebate would be offered to propane dealers to submit requests for certain amounts of funds to cover replacing old regulators.





	(2)	Water Heater Rebate – Rebates would be granted to applicants for the purchase of a propane water heater.  The amount would range from $100 to $200.





	(3)	Manufactured Housing Rebate – Rebates would be offered to individuals who pur�chase a manufactured house that utilizes propane in one or more applications.





	(4)	Advertisement Rebates – Rebates for dealers to place approved advertisements in their local area.  Media used would be TV, radio, newspapers, magazines, etc.





	(5)	Training Rebates – Rebates offered to dealers to conduct approved training courses for their employees.  Rebates would cover the cost of the instructor, meeting materials, meeting rooms, etc.








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	The Liquefied Petroleum Gas Research and Education Advisory Committee is created pursuant to section 9-17-110 of the Code of Ala�bama.  Section 9-17-110(f) authorizes REAC to use the Liquefied Petro�leum Gas Research and Education Fund to pay for activities relating to LP-gas, including the following direct and indirect costs:





	(1)  Research of all possible uses of LP-gas to enhance air quality.





	(2)  Research, development, and implemen�tation of marketing, advertising, and informa�tional programs relating to LP-gas to make LP-gas more understandable and readily available to consumers.





	(3)  Development of conservation and dis�tribution plans to minimize the frequency and severity of disruptions in the supply of LP-gas.





	(4)  Development of public information plan to provide advisory services relating to LP-gas to consumers.





	(5)  Development of voluntary participa�tion plans to promote the use of LP-gas by fed�eral, state, and local agencies.





	(6)  Development and administration of educational programs relating to LP-gas safety, research, and other related programs directed towards the consumer, industrial members, and employees.





	(7)  Other functions the committee deter�mines are necessary to add to a program estab�lished by the committee for the purpose of pro�moting the use of LP-gas.





	(8)  The administrative costs incurred by the committee under this section.





	(9)  The making of grants, contracts, and appropriations as approved by the committee to fund comprehensive LP-gas research and educa�tion programs, seminars, and workshops and for providing rebates for the purpose of promoting the use of LP-gas.





Ala. Code § 9-17-110(f)(1)-(9) (2001).  In section 9-17-110(f), the Leg�islature specifically authorized REAC to expend monies from the fund on certain enumerated research, education, and promotional activities.  Pur�suant to section 9-17-110(f)(9), REAC is authorized to provide rebates for the purpose of promoting the use of LP-gas.  The Liquefied Petroleum Gas Board would like to know whether certain rebate programs are allowable under this Code section.  It is the opinion of this Office that, if REAC determines a rebate program is for the purpose of promoting the use of LP-gas, that rebate is specifically authorized pursuant to section 9-17-110(f)(9) of the Code of Alabama.  Most of the rebate programs presented to this Office for consideration seem to have some aspect of LP-gas pro�motion associated with them.  REAC must also determine whether the return of payment is actually a rebate or merely a grant and not authorized pursuant to section 9-17-110(f)(9) of the Code.





	The term “rebate” is defined as “a deduction from an amount charged or return of part of a price paid.”  Webster’s II, New College Dictionary 924 (1995).  A distributor or dealer pays REAC directly and, therefore, may receive a rebate or return of part of the price paid by the dealer or distributor.  A customer, however, pays the dealer or distributor.  REAC does not receive any payment directly from the customer.  Con�sequently, REAC may not directly provide a rebate to a customer.  REAC may provide a rebate to a dealer and a dealer, in turn, may decide to pass a rebate along to a consumer if he or she so chooses.  REAC may not give a rebate directly to a third party.  REAC must also determine whether a certain rebate program is for the purpose of promoting the use of LP-gas and, therefore, authorized under the statute.








CONCLUSION





	Pursuant to section 9-17-110(f)(9) of the Code of Alabama, REAC is authorized to provide rebates to dealers or distributors for the purpose of promoting the use of LP-gas.  REAC must determine whether a certain rebate program is for the purpose of promoting the use of LP-gas and, therefore, authorized under the statute.





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Rebecca Acken of my staff.





Sincerely,





BILL PRYOR


Attorney General


By:











CAROL JEAN SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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